2
Nonvolatile Electronics, Inc.     11409 Valley View Road     Eden Prairie, Mn 55344-3617 USA     Telephone: 1-800-467-7141     Fax: (952) 829-9189     Internet: www.nve.com
SENSOR PRODUCTS DIVISION
The GMR Switch Advantage
-60
Typical Operate Point Error Band (%)
4.5 to 30 VDC    -40 to +125 °C
0

The following table defines the last two digits in the AD
series part number:
This part numbering system allows for 128 different
products based on the GMR Switch.  Since it is impractical
for NVE to stock all 128 different products, not all part
numbers are available from inventory.  In order to serve the
broadest possible customer base, NVE stocks many of these
part numbers.  If a part is not currently in inventory, a six
week lead time for delivery is required.  In some cases,
minimum order quantities apply.
ADxxx–xx
Number Meaning
-00 TSSOP Package
-02 SOIC Package
Cross Axis
VCC
Source
Ground
Sink(1)
Sink(2) Vregulated
N/C
N/C
VCC
Source
Sink(1) 1Ground
VregulatedSink(2)
N/C
N/C*
Package Marking:  All SOIC packaged parts (-02 part number suffix) are marked with the correct part number on the package.
Due to the limited space available on the TSSOP package (-00 part number suffix), these parts are marked with a code.  See NVE
for code information.
Note1:  In the case of a standard axis part with the Vregulated pin option,  Sink(1) will appear at the pin labelled N/C*.
SENSOR PRODUCTS DIVISION
5
Nonvolatile Electronics, Inc.     11409 Valley View Road     Eden Prairie, Mn 55344-3617 USA     Telephone: 1-800-467-7141     Fax: (952) 829-9189     Internet: www.nve.com
AD Series
GMR SwitchTM
Electrical Specifications
Electrical Specifications are Tmin to Tmax unless otherwise stated.
Parameter Symbol Min. Max. Units Test Condition
Supply Voltage(3) VCC 4.5 30 V Operating
Supply Current, Single Output GMR Switch ICC 2.5 4.5 mA Output off VCC = 12V
Current Sinking Output(2) IO 0 20 mA(5) Operating
Current Sourcing Output(2) IO 0 20 mA(5) Operating
Output Leakage Current ILEAK 10 µA Output off VCC = 12V
Sinking Output Saturation Voltage VOL 0.4 V Output on IOL = 20mA
Sourcing Output Saturation Voltage VOH VCC-2.5 V Output on IOL = 20mA
Regulated Output Voltage VREG 3.5 6.0 V Operating
Regulated Output Current IREG 3.0 mA Operating
Magnetic Characteristics
Magnetic Specifications are listed for the minimum and maximum ranges over temperature and voltage
Nominal Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum
Operate Point Operate Point Operate Point Differential(1) Differential(1)
(Oersteds) (Oersteds) (Oersteds) (Oersteds) (Oersteds)
20 15 25 5 14(2)
28 21 34 5 20(2)
40 30 50 5 25
80 60 100 5 35
Notes:
1. Differential = Operate Point-Release Point
2. Minimum release point = 5 Oe
3 Thermal power dissipation of the packages used by NVE is 240ºC/Watt for the SOIC package, and 320ºC/Watt for the TSSOP package. Figure 3 shows ambient
temperature vs. supply voltage derating curves for both packages in free air, with a single output.  Heat sinking parts by attaching to a PCB improves
temperature performance.
4 There is no maximum field that will damage device.
5. Outputs must be current limited through a series resistor. Exceeding absolute maximum continuous output current ratings will result in damage to the part.  Also,
see Figure 2 for an output current derating curve.
6. If VCC≥6.6V than VREG ≈5.8V.  If VCC≤6.6V than VREG≈VCC-0.9V.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameters Symbol Min. Max. Units